
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Hampshire 
Together 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 31st October, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Room 0.25, EII South, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To review the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. HAMPSHIRE TOGETHER PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 62) 
 
 To receive the draft consultation plan  

  
7. JOINT COMMITTEE FEEDBACK ON THE CONSULTATION PLAN   
 
 To discuss how the Joint Committee would like to be directly consulted 

with during the formal consultation period 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

AT A MEETING of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Hampshire Together of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, 

Winchester on Wednesday, 20th September, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
  Councillor David Harrison   

 Councillor Andrew Joy 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
   
 

 

 
Presenters in attendance: 

 
• Alex Whitfield - Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
• Caroline Morison - Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB  
• Dr Lara Alloway - Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB  
• Elizabeth Kerwood - Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB 
• Dr Charlotte Hutchings - Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB  
• Shirlene Oh - Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

 
  

7.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Frampton, Harrison and Joy. 
Councillor Hiscock was in attendance as a deputy member.   
  

8.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the  
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's  
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Councillor Porter declared an interests as the Cabinet Member for Place and 
Planning at Winchester City Council.  
  

9.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2022 were agreed.  
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

10.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

11.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
  

12.   HAMPSHIRE TOGETHER PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board (the ICB) and Hampshire Hospitals NHS Trust (the Trust) 
setting out the background to the Hampshire Together programme, recent 
developments and plans for a public consultation exercise. As part of the 
presentation, the following was noted: 

• Modernising the Trust’s Hospitals and Health Services programme had 
the opportunity to deliver a new hospital to serve the people of north and 
mid Hampshire, as well as many other healthcare benefits, as part of the 
government’s New Hospital Programme. 

• The case for change included the changing population, ensuring clinical 
sustainability, financial resilience and the current building estate requiring 
maintenance.  

• Members noted that any new facility must be constructed to a Net Zero 
Carbon  
Hospital Standard, which was part of the NHS Long Term Plan. 

•         The notion of a Hampshire Healthcare Campus was revisited as part of 
the discussion, with the desire to enable cross sector collaborations, a 
focus on research, innovation and implementation, space-enabled 
services and an NHS Sustainability Living Lab. 

•         In May, a formal policy announcement on the National Hospital 
Programme was discussed in parliament. The announcement included 
confirmation of the Trust’s position on the programme. Post-
announcement, the Trust received a formal letter outlining the funding 
allocation.  

•         Prior to proceeding to consultation, the next steps include completing the 
NHS England Stage 2 Assurance process and receiving national approval 
to proceed. There were several, additional detailed steps which were set 
out for Members. Following completion of these steps, the ICB was 
intending to go out to public consultation on the new hospital plans.  

•         The consultation was planned to run for 12 weeks with the start date not 
yet confirmed. An overview of planned consultation and engagement 
activity was set out for Members. 
  

The Committee welcomed any progress on the new hospital programme but 
agreed that the trajectory to date had been slow whilst announcements were 
awaited. In response to Members’ questions and as part of the discussion, the 
following points were raised: 
  

Page 4



 

•         No decision had been made on the site for the new hospital. Two 
potential sites were in scope – one near to Junction 7 of the M3 motorway 
with the second site being the existing Basingstoke Hospital footprint. 
Members noted that the consultation would need to be conducted first, 
before any decision was made on the site. 

•         The possibility of dental training could be provided on site at the 
Healthcare Campus – the lack of training and the challenges in accessing 
dental services across Hampshire were noted.  

•         Discussion was held regarding the importance of staff wellbeing and 
resilience and the significant contribution made by the NHS internationally 
educated workforce. 

•         Members also discussed the importance of engaging with hard to reach 
patient groups – those who choose not to engage. The ICB advised that 
there was a patient representative on the Patient and Public Advisory 
Group for each group and that gaps had been identified with 
representatives being sought from the traveller community and the 
veterans community. The ICB was cognisant of the fact that the NHS is 
not always viewed as a trusted place by everyone and that it was 
important to use existing links within communities to help build trust. 

•         The consultation itself would be funded by the national New Hospitals 
Programme and not by the Trust or the ICB themselves. Members agreed 
it would be sensible to make this information available to aid public 
understanding. 

•         It was confirmed that there would be an Emergency Department at the 
new hospital and that future proofing for decades to come, fluctuations in 
demand, was being carefully considered. 

•         Discussions around children and young people’s care focused upon the 
importance of outpatients as well as inpatients. 

•         The ICB noted that, when the consultation was due to launch, they 
intended to share consultation materials with partners (including the 
County Council) and would request that partners share links and 
encourage engagement using their normal channels.  

  
RESOLVED: 

That the Joint Committee note the update. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is in
[...]
f, and stakeholders. Our plan has been reviewed and scrutinised 
by a range of stakeholders and partners and will be shared with the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for their comment and endorsement of our approach. Our 
approach to consultation has been informed by best practice principles and complies with 
our legal and statutory duties. It has built on learnings and changes in practice resulting 
from the coronavirus pandemic, recognising that some individuals and groups remain 
concerned about the risk of contracting the virus while others now prefer alternative, 
‘remote’ or digital methods of engaging.  
 
We believe that this consultation plan is proportionate and takes account of people having 
varying levels of interest and prior involvement in our proposals. Consultation activities 
have been designed to reach and collect feedback from a broad range of audiences, 
including the seldom heard, those with protected characteristics under the equalities’ 
legislation, the digitally excluded and other disadvantaged or inclusion groups, through a 
mixture of channels. How people want to participate in public consultations varies widely, 
and we will offer different ways to receive information and participate, recognising for some 
groups, engagement preferences may have permanently changed since the coronavirus 
pandemic. Once we launch our consultation, we will maintain a flexible approach to 
engaging with people, assessing the effectiveness of the activities identified in this plan and 
adjusting them as needed.  
 
  

Page 10



 

 

5 

Background and context 
Under the umbrella of the ‘Hampshire Together: Modernising our Hospitals and Health 
Services’ programme, the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board (and its 
predecessor commissioning organisations) has worked with Hampshire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust and other health and care system partners to improve the health and 
wellbeing of our population. 
 
Our shared goal is to develop health and care services which make best use of our combined 
resources, based on our collective understanding of the needs of our population. We want 
to use this opportunity to benefit our population, helping to keep them healthy and 
ensuring they receive the best care in the most appropriate setting when needed. This 
includes looking beyond traditional acute hospital care, working with and across health and 
care system partners to create a model in which acute care, mental health, primary care, 
community services, the voluntary sector and social care all interact seamlessly, enabling 
care to be delivered at the right time, in the right place and by the right person.  
 
Hospital buildings in Basingstoke and Winchester, while much loved, are approaching the 
end of their usable lives. Our population has grown and changed since the buildings were 
built, and medicine has evolved over time as evidence, knowledge, specialist expertise and 
new ways of working have developed. We are clear that we want to use this opportunity 
not just to replace the buildings, but to redesign the way we provide care for our population 
for decades to come. 
 
This programme is part of the government’s New Hospital Programme and includes 
proposals that would see the development of a new specialist acute hospital and 
refurbishment of other areas of our clinical estate and hospital sites in Hampshire.  
 
We have undertaken extensive pre-consultation engagement with patients, the public, NHS 
staff and other key stakeholders as we have developed our proposals and the outcomes 
have informed and refined our options for consultation as well as the activity we are 
planning for a robust and comprehensive consultation period.  
 
The pre-consultation business case (PCBC) setting out the proposals in detail will be 
published at a meeting of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board when a 
decision is made to formally consult on the proposed options, based on t
[...]
s/5916/1124/0415/20201210_-_Healthwatch_Report.pdf


 

 

8 

• Working with the four Healthwatches across Hampshire and Isle of Wight to seek the 
views of local people on the Elective Hub that will be based at Royal Hampshire 
County Hospital. The themes from this work were then explored with local people in 
more detail 

• Exploring the use, applicability, and acceptability of digital remote monitoring for 
older people living in the community 

• Working with pregnant people to address the aims set out in the NHS Equity and 
Equality Guidance for local maternity systems 2021 

• Asking local people what they think the opportunities are of creating a new Trust for 
all community, mental health and learning disability services across Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight. 

 
Details of this work including how it was carried out and the themes are available in the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board quarterly involvement reports - Get 
involved: Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICS (www.hantsiowhealthandcare.org.uk ). 
 

1.2 About this plan 
 
This is a working document and will continue to be developed as we progress towards 
consultation. This plan sets out how we will approach a formal consultation on reconfiguring 
hospital services, including where to build a new hospital for Hampshire as part of the 
government’s New Hospital Programme. This plan has been informed by best practice 
principles and guidelines from NHS England, the Cabinet Office, and the Consultation 
Institute. We are also building on the experience and feedback from our pre-consultation 
engagement work with stakeholders and key audiences. The plan has been reviewed and 
scrutinised by a range of stakeholders and partners and will be discussed with the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

1.3 System governance 
 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board has had the statutory responsibilities for 
this programme since it was formally established on 1 July 2022, and
[...]
ew slide pack (week 8) 

• Update FAQs and LTT with any relevant questions (ongoing) 

• Mid-point media release, social media, website update, stakeholder letter/bulletin 

• Consultation closing messages – press release, social media, website update, 
stakeholder letter/bulletin 

• Weekly social media content (developed a week prior to the week it is being used) 

• Articles x3 to be distributed for editorial in local publications 
 

Supplementary (tier 4) 
 

• Interview with clinical lead for each core clinical area (video and write-up) alongside 
relevant patient story (note would already be produced in consultation document) 
for website and released to media (programme based on detailed consultation 
schedule) 

 
Appendices in consultation document (which can be used as factsheets) 
 

• Appendix A: Options development (including site options) 

• Appendix B: Patient stories  

• Appendix C: Travel and access 

• Appendix D: Glossary 

 
[DN: It is recommended that factsheets are not developed for every topic – main areas of 
focus for consultation will be in the Consultation Document and appendices, with further 
detailed information in the PCBC and IIA for those interested. Some questions lend 
themselves to a high-level response in FAQs rather than factsheets (environmental impact, 
impact on local economy, digital innovation etc). Factsheets will be developed if necessary, 
during the consultation period] 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Hampshire Together programme update



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Hampshire Together of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, 

Winchester on Tuesday, 31st October, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
  Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Andrew Joy 
* Councillor Andy Frampton (SCC) 
 

* Councillor Jackie Porter 
  Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
 

 
Presenters in attendance: 
 

• Alex Whitfield - Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
• Caroline Morison - Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB 
• Dr Lara Alloway - Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB 
• Elizabeth Kerwood - Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB 
• Dr Charlotte Hutchings - Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB 
• Faye Brookes – Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB 
• Natasha Kerrigan - Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB 
• Dom Kelly - Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

 
  

13.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Harrison. Councillor Hiscock was in 
attendance as a deputy member.   
  

14.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the  
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's  
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 



 

  
Cllr A Joy declared an non-pecuniary interest as a past patient of Hampshire 
Hospitals.  
  

16.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 September 2023 were agreed.  
  

17.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that the Health & Adult Social Care Committee would be 
meeting on 21 November and anything arising today would be reported on there.  
  

18.   HAMPSHIRE TOGETHER PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Chairman welcomed NHS colleagues to the meeting.  

The Committee received a presentation from the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board (the ICB) and Hampshire Hospitals NHS Trust (the Trust) 
setting out the background to the Hampshire Together programme, recent 
developments and plans for a public consultation exercise.  

As part of the presentation, the following was noted: 

• Modernising the Trust’s Hospitals and Health Services programme had 
the opportunity to deliver a new hospital to serve the people of north and 
mid Hampshire, as well as many other healthcare benefits, as part of the 
government’s New Hospital Programme. 

• The case for change reflected the changing population, ensuring clinical 
sustainability, financial resilience and the maintenance requirements of 
the existing estate, the constraints of split site working in relation to 
deployment of specialist staff 

•         The consultation was planned to run for 12 weeks with the start date not 
yet confirmed. An overview of planned consultation and engagement 
activity was set out for Members. 

•         It was confirmed that there would be a 24 hour Urgent Care service on 
both sites under all options  

•         The final decision was expected to be made later in 2024 by the 
Integrated Care Board;  

•         the new facility was expected to operate from 2032 and this passage of 
time would be factored into the engagement   

•         Assurance would be provided around “you said, we did” and that any 
respondent  personal data would not be sold on  

•         The JHOSC would have the opportunity to review the wording of the 
public questionnaire.  

The potential effects on Southampton Hospital of changes to services provided 
in Winchester was noted.  The final draft of the consultation document would be 
shared with Committee members before the consultation was launched.  
  
RESOLVED: 



 

That the Joint Committee note the update. 

   
19.   JOINT COMMITTEE FEEDBACK ON THE CONSULTATION PLAN  

 
The Committee had received the consultation plan circulated (Item 6 in the 
minute book).   
  
The proposed approach of focusing on specific services each week was 
welcomed. This would include themes such as cardiac services, emergency 
care, cancer care.  The role of the Readership Panel in refining the consultation 
documents and associated questions was noted.  Feedback on the response to 
points arising from the consultation would be published. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee accepts the consultation plan subject to the 
comments made to the NHS representatives in the meeting, summarised above 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


